TABLE 1 TO PARAGRAPH (i)-	-EXEMPT	CHEMICAL	MIXTURES
---------------------------	---------	----------	----------

Manufacturer		Product name 1		Form		Approval date
*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Dr. Haces, L.L.C		PodoPhylis, Podiatric Insole		Polyurethane Iodine Insole		12/15/2021
*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Mitsubishi Chemical (Corporation	Aguamicron AKX		Liquid		04/08/2021
Mitsubishi Chemical (Aquamicron AS				04/08/2021
Mitsubishi Chemical (Corporation	Aquamicron Titrant	SS 1 mg			04/08/2021
Mitsubishi Chemical (Corporation		SS 3 mg	Liquid		04/08/2021
Mitsubishi Chemical (Corporation	Aquamicron Titrant	SS 10 mg			04/08/2021
Mitsubishi Chemical (Corporation		SS-Z 1 mg			09/01/2020
Mitsubishi Chemical (Corporation	Aquamicron Titrant	SS-Z 3 mg	Liquid		09/01/2020
Mitsubishi Chemical (Corporation		SS-Z 5 mg	Liquid		04/08/2021
*	*	*	*	*	*	*

¹ Designate product line if a group.

[FR Doc. 2023–23315 Filed 10–20–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–09–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 165

[Docket No. USCG-2023-0837]

Safety Zone; Fireworks Displays Within the Fifth Coast Guard District

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS.

ACTION: Notification of enforcement of

regulation.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard will enforce a safety zone for a fireworks display at The Wharf DC on October 25, 2023, to provide for the safety of life on navigable waterways during this event. Our regulation for Fireworks Displays within the Fifth Coast Guard District identifies the safety zone for this event in Washington, DC. During the enforcement period, vessels may not enter, remain in, or transit through the safety zone unless authorized to do so by the COTP or his representative, and vessels in the vicinity must comply with directions from the Patrol Commander or any Official Patrol displaying a Coast Guard ensign.

DATES: The regulation in 33 CFR 165.506 will be enforced for the location identified in line no. 1 of table 2 to 33 CFR 165.506(h)(2) from 8:30 p.m. until 10 p.m. on October 25, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have questions about this notification of enforcement, call or email MST2 Hollie Givens, Sector Maryland-NCR, Waterways Management Division, U.S. Coast Guard: telephone 410–57–2596, email *MDNCRMarineEvents@uscg.mil.*

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Coast Guard will enforce the safety zone regulation for a fireworks display at The Wharf DC from 8:30 p.m. to 10 p.m. on October 25, 2023. This action is being taken to provide for the safety of life on navigable waterways during this event. Our regulation for Fireworks Displays within the Fifth Coast Guard District, § 165.506, specifies the location of the safety zone for the fireworks show, which encompasses portions of the Washington Channel in the Upper Potomac River. During the enforcement period, as reflected in § 165.506(b), if you are the operator of a vessel in the vicinity of the safety zone, you may not enter, remain in, or transit through the safety zone unless authorized to do so by the COTP or his representative, and you must comply with directions from the Patrol Commander or any Official Patrol displaying a Coast Guard ensign.

In addition to this notification of enforcement in the **Federal Register**, the Coast Guard plans to provide notification of this enforcement period via the Local Notice to Mariners and marine information broadcasts.

Dated: October 18, 2023.

David E. O'Connell,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port, Sector Maryland-National Capital Region.

[FR Doc. 2023–23376 Filed 10–20–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 165

[Docket Number USCG-2023-0769]

RIN 1625-AA87

Security Zone; Watson Bayou, Panama City, FL

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS. **ACTION:** Temporary final rule.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard is establishing a temporary security zone for navigable waters of Watson Bayou, Panama City FL, within an area bound by the following points: 30°08′17.8″ N, 85°38′6.6″ W (Diamond Point), thence northeast toward 30°08′34.6″ N, 85°37′55.7″ W (Eastern Shipbuilding), thence east to the South East Avenue Bridge. The security zone is needed to protect the official party, the public, and the surrounding waterway from terrorist acts, sabotage or other subversive acts, accidents, or other causes of a similar nature. Entry of vessels or persons into this zone is prohibited unless specifically authorized by the Sector Mobile Captain of the Port (COTP).

DATES: This rule is effective from 1:30 p.m. on October 27, 2023, through 5 p.m. on November 27, 2023.

ADDRESSES: To view documents mentioned in this preamble as being available in the docket, go to https://www.regulations.gov, type USCG—2023—0769 in the search box and click "Search." Next, in the Document Type column, select "Supporting & Related Material."

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have questions about this rule, call or email MSTC Stacy Stevenson,